ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

December 29, 1997 f}f’:‘g}e;‘;‘;_g?o%“s"z‘%”
Susan Spencer

U C Berkeley, EH & S

317 University Hall #1150

Berkeley CA 94720-1150

RE: Workplan for Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Investigation
U C Gill Tract (our site # 6529)
1050 San Pabloe Av., Albany CA 94710

Dear Ms. Spencer:

I have reviewed the Soil and Water Investigation submitted by Brown and Caldwell. The
workplan proposes advancement of three soil borings to the west, north west and south west of
the former tanks, with analysis of soil and groundwater samples from each. The proposal is
acceptable to this Office and work can begin at any time, but no longer than 60 days from the
date of this letter. A report must be submitted within 45 days of the completion of this phase
of the work.

You may confact me with any questions at (510)567-6770.

Sincerely, i
Gopnidla 9 Tuans—

Pamela J. Evans
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢:  Lenard D. Long, Brown and Caldwell, P.Q. Box 8045, Walnut Creek CA 94596-1220
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UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY

BEREELEY * DAVIS * IRVINE * LO5 ANGELES s RIVERSIDE * SAN DIEGO + SAN FRANCISCO SANTA BARBARA ¢ SANTA CRUZ

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH AND SAFETY

BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA 94720
UNIVERSITY HALL, 3rd FLOOR

November 5, 1997

Gordon Coleman )

Environmental Health Services
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Underground Storage Tank Removal Report for Gill Tract, UC Berkeley
References: 1) Chu—Spencer, 9/3/97 2) Spencer—Coleman 9/15/97

Dear Mr. Coleman:

Enclosed is the report entitled "University of California, Berkeley, Gill Tract Research Facility, Albany, California,”
prepared by International Technology Corporation under contract with the University. This report documents the
August 15, 1997 removal of two underground fuel storage tanks at the Gill Tract and the subsequent soil and
water sampling which was completed on August 20, 1997. Ms. Eva Chu of your office inspected the removal and
sampling activities. Contaminated soil and storm runoff water were removed from the site and sent for offsite

disposal as documented in the report. An unauthorized release report was sent to your office on September 3,
1997 (Reference 1).

We received your Notice of Responsibility dated September 15, 1997 {Reference 2) placing the site in the Local
Oversight Program. Please note that the parties responsible for investigation and cleanup of the site are the
Regents of the University of California and the University of California, Berkeley, College of Natural Resources;
consequently, please change the name of the Responsible Party to the Regents of the University of California. In
my capacity as Director of the Office of Environment, Health & Safety, I assist the campus (and therefore, the
Regents) in their compliance with applicable requirements. For this site, I will work with Gordon Rausser, Dean

of the College of Natural Resources, and your representative, Pam Evans, to ensure that proper corrective action
is completed.

If you need further information, please contact Karl Hans (643-9574) or Anna Moore (643-9518).

Sincerely,

Shou,\,\' Y W

Susan L. Spencer N
Director
SLS:n
Enclosure
cc: Pam Evans, Alameda County Environmental Health Services

Eva Chu, Inspector, Alameda County Environmental Health Services v
Steve Schwartz, IT Corporation

Ron Kiriaze, Associate Director, Utilities & Central Services, Physical Plant-Campus Service

Horace Mitchell, Ph.D., Vice Chancellor—Business and Administrative Services
Gordon Rausser, Dean, College of Natural Resources

Karl Hans, EH&S
Anna Moore, EH&S




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
CAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

October 27, 1997 1431 Harbor Bay Parkway. Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Susan Spencer (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

U C Berkeley, EH & S
317 University Hall #1150
Berkeley CA 94720-1150

RE: Benzene Contamination of Soil and Groundwater
U C Gill Tract (our site # 6529)
1050 San Pablo Av., Albany CA 94710

Dear Ms. Spencer:

In August of 1997, two tanks were removed at the Gill Tract. Soil and groundwater sampling
done then show that benzene was present at levels up to 3 ppm in remaining soil and up to 1200
ppb in groundwater. These levels exceed human health protective levels given in the Tier 1
Table of the ASTM Risk-Based Corrective Action Guidelines (E 1739-95).

At this time, additional investigation is required to define the extent and severity of the release.
The investigation shall be in the form of a Soil and Water Investigation, or SWI. The

information gathered through the SWI will be used to choose an appropriate course of action to
remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The SWI must be done in accordance with the Regional .
Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks, and Article 11 of Title 23, California Code of Regulations.
The major elements of the SWI are summarized in the enclosed Appendix A.

The proposal should include installation of at least three ground water monitoring wells, with one
proposed in the presumed down gradient direction. A health and safety plan should be submitted
in the event of construction and/or excavation along the sidewalk for the exposure to, and/or
proper disposal of, residual hydrocarbon contamination in iojl./J

The SWI proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this letter (by December 11, 1997).
Once the proposal is approved, field work should commence within 60 days. A report must be
submitted within 45 days after the completion of this phase of work at the site. Subsequent
reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site qualifies for RWQCB "sign off." All reports
and proposals must be submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist, Certified
Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.

S e o o by do 08wy, b fenghe 4 g
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Susan Spencer

UC Berkeley - Gill Tract
October 27, 1997

Page 2 of 2

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title 23,
CCR, Section 2722(c). Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be requested in writing and agreed to by this agency.

Please note that this Office has not received the full closure report for the tank removal. Please
forward a copy of the report to my attention as soon as possible, along with copies of the A and
B permit application forms. These forms should have been submitted along with the original
closure plan, but are not in our files. I have assumed responsibility for case oversight from Eva
Chu. Please contact me at (510) 567-6770 with any questions.

Sincerely,

Pamela J. Evans
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure
Appendix A

c: Gordon Coleman, Alameda County Environmental Health Services



LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM

printed:

11/03/98
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp: EC
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006618
StID : 6529 LOC:
SITE NAME: U C Gill Tract DATE REPORTED 09/11/97
ADDRESS : 1050 San Pablo Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 09/11/97
CITY/ZIP : Albany 94710 MULTIPLE RPs N
SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: W CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:2A4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: 8 DATE COMPLETED: 09/11/97
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED: 07/23/98
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MOMN: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 09/11/97
LUFT FIELD MANUAIL CONSID: 3HSCA
CASE CLOSED: Y DATE CASE CLOSED: 11/03/98
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 08/20/97 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED
RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Susan Spencer
COMPANY NAME: Regentsg Of The Univ. Of Calif.
ADDRESS: 317 University Hall #1150
CITY/STATE: Berkeley, C A 94720-1150
INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:
NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE LOP DATE




LOP -~ RECORDD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

08/15/97
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

Insp: PE
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 8006619
StID : 6529 LOC:
SITE NAME: U C Gill Tract DATE REPORTED : 09/11/97
ADDRESS : 1050 San Pablo Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 09/11/97
CITY/ZIP : Albany 94710 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: W CONTRACT STATUS: 2 PRIOR CODE:2A4 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 09/11/97
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:
REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
REMEDIAL, ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
POST REMED ACT MON: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETEDR:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 09/11/97
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 3HSCA )
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:
DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN:

/rmw--RESPQN FORMATION ) amghuijﬁﬁ
. A -.. s

RP#1-CONTACT NAME:/é;san Spencer
COMPANY NAME:{U C - Berkeley, E H & S

ADDRESS:| 317 University Hall #1150

CITY/STATE: ‘%rkeley, C A 94720-1150

INSPECTOR VERIFI ON:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes

ANNPGMS LOP DATE ” LCOP DATE




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION S[TE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES  |-FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY
Oves [ w0 REPORTSEENTILEDT 1 ves [F) o HEREBY CERTIFYTHAT  HAVE DISTRIBUTED TS IFCRNATION ACCORDING TOTHE
DISTRIBUTION SHOWN ON THE IN UGTDN SHEET ON THE BACK PAGE OF THIS FORM
REPORT DATE CASE # Ut - ‘ ’ I
- HAT? o~ 9 gy
W 8wl 2d8 J 947 + SERED RYE
NAME OF {NDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGNATURE '
: I e
& jSusan Spencer (510 ) 642-3073 Y \,.4 J."‘\—.w-—» f/“&.f £
@ REPRESENTING K1 ownsrioeeraToR [:] REGIONAL BOARD OOMPANYOFIAGENCYNAME
& | [C] rocaLasency [] oTHen University of California, Berkeley
L
& | ADDRESS
94720-1150
3xd Floor Universitvysm.Hall, EH&S oy Berkeley sare CA -
W | NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
-t
e £
2 |University of California,Berkellky UNGOWN | Barbara Rotz (510 ) 642-8189
§ Z| aooeess
9 oo
g |College of Natural Resources — Oxford 110 Oxford Tract Berkeley, CA 94720-3100
STREET CmyY STATE L)
FACILITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) ‘ ORERATOR PHONE
8 | University of California, Berkeley | College of Natural Resources 510 )642-8189
=4
% | ADDAESS
g | Gill Tract, 1050 San Pablo Ave., Albany Alameda 94720-3106
o STREET oy COUNTY P
& | cAosS STREET
Gill Tract (Mahr\)
@ | LOCAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTAGT PERSON PHONE
=z
Ewm
z4 Alameda Co. Environmental Health|Eva Chu 610 )567-6762
5% REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
$™ SFRWQCB Region II p10 1286-1255
w | M NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
w o~ .
Q
3% Gasoline UNKNOWN
| =le]
§_>z_ @
@ [ unxnown
£ | DATE DISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [ ] VENTORY CONTROL [ | SUBSURFACEMONITORING [ | NUISANCE CONDITIONS
w
510M8 W 105 197 ] TANKTEST TANK REMOVAL ] omen
o | DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE {CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
-
= W o o UNKNOWN { ) RemOVE CONTENTS X | CLOSE TANK & REMOVE [_] REPARFIPING
w
B | HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? ) REPAIR TANK [ ] GLOSE TANK & FILL N PLACE || CHANGE PROCEDURE
o
2 PLACE TAN OTHER
2! Elves[ ]no FYES,OATE) | ot 140 54 94 7 v [(Irepacetank [ ]
= | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
Ly
%g 5] TANKLEAK [ unknown [] oveariL [ ] RUPTUREFAILURE [ sPue
&S K] PPiNGLEAK {1 oTHER & corrosion 7 uNKNOWN 3 otHer
& w| CHECK ONE ONLY
SF (1 umperzammen [ ] sowony £ | GROUNDWATER [ ] DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE AGTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
:_2:5 [C] noacTiON TaxeN [] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [T POLLUTION GHARACTERIZATION
%ﬁ [ ] LEAXBEINGCONFIRMED [ | PRELMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [] POSTGLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
© D REMEDIATION PLAN [} CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNEGESSARY) D CLEANUP UNDERWAY
CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S
B pbarebictiobe it [} EXCAVATE 5 DISPOSE ED) [} REMOVEFREE PRODUCT (FP) [} ENHANCED BIC DEGRADATION (1)
53 [ ] capsmeEcn [_] &XCAVATE& TREAT(ET) ] PuMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) || REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
o
Q| [[] CONTAINMENT BARRIER (C3) "] NOACTION REGUIRED (NA) [} TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU) [] venTson vg
>4
L] VASUUM EXTRACT (vE) [ omeron
=
=
w
= -
=
=]
<

HSC 05 (8/90)




ALAMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

. q[tt[‘”
STID (’izj_ Date transferred@
Date: q{{\ ! a1 From: sz Cloy
UC.- G\ Nack
Site Name: 1050 Soumm @cdole, Ave.  ( Mostin t Sows Pablo A«&)

Address: City: X\odrn  Zip: 4o

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

1Y) N Tanks Removed? # of removed? _ Z—  Date removed: 9215"2‘1 l

2.®N Samples received? Contamination level: 400 ppm

Type of test PH e,
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify‘)for LLOP

:@ N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): ¢« Avgas eleaded -@fuel oil ejet
o diesel ewaste oil ekerosene ssolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a. ____ Close the deposit refund case.
b. ____ Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
c. ____ Tumn in account sheet to Leslie.

If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
transfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to
oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaining!
Remaining DepRef $'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/Leslie? Y N (if no, explain why below.)

2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.

NA: A\LOPTRNS.FRM;REV October 23, 1995



UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, BERKELEY

BERKELEY * DAVIS ¢ IRVINE * LOS ANGELES  RIVERSIDE + SAN DIEGO * SAN FRANCISCO SANTA BARBARA, * SANTA CRUZ

' o

T uz

A .
OFEICE OF ENVIRONMENT, HEALTH AND SAFETY BERKELEY. CALIFORNIA 94720

UNM—;_RSH}EHALL, 3rd FLOOR

\

R September 3, 1997
BEES T
EvaChu <2

HazirdoussMaterials Specialist
Division of Environmental Protection
Department of Environmental Health
Alameda County Health Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE: Unauthorized Release Report—University of California, Berkeley, Gill Tract

Dear Ms. Chu:

Attached is an Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak}/Contamination Site Report for the
University of California, Berkeley, Gill Tract underground gasoline storage tank, as required by the California
Health and Safety Code Section 25295. The UST was removed on August 15, 1997. The report describes the
release you observed during your inspection of soil and groundwater sampling in the excavation pit where the
tank was previously located on August 19, 1997.

If you have any questions or need further information, please contact Karl Hans (643-9574) or Anna Moore (643-
9518).

Sincerely,
N &
T AL
S A D ™ _‘:.‘ - {‘lx e —\r:*— N
Susan L. Spencer
Director

SLS/keh
Attachment

ce (with attachments)
Steve Schwartz, International Technology Corporation

Joseph Cerny, Vice Chancellor for Research

Jeffrey Gee, Director of Design and Project Management—Flanning, Design & Construction
Karl Hans, Manager of Air and Water Program

Hari Krashna, Physical Plant-Campus Services

Horace Mitchell, Ph.D., Vice Chancellor—Business and Administrative Services

Anna Moore, EH&S

Gordon Rausser, Dean—College of Natural Resources

Barbara Rotz, College of Natural Resources

Johnny Terrez, Director—Physical Plant-Campus Services



ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPRRTMENT OF Aomode cxoasos !

white -env.health

yelow -facility ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH 510/267-6700
bnk e Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", 1l
Site D# _____ SiteName UC___ G\ Waed Today's Date.5_/_ 1S/ G ]
Site Addr ess (\‘(\Aav'vv\-*- Soun Proliz) 1950 Spa.., Eablo pve.
City LAYV Zip 94 Phone

e MAX AMT stored >» 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?
: . Dusel 3% [Fho,
Inspection Categories: .

——r_ 1. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER [
——u_ Il. Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials ﬁb S Zh 15 O'Z..f

—%<_ . Under gr ound Storage Tanks

* Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Comments: . R
2 ") ;,Hm;ég’:}; ( I‘E;g; 2} { %ﬁsgw_ ) e Si?g“@kg“gqés
\ U T

Contact S*QH{ b\’“—ro\r%‘t; ”, Hi
Title 0’ NS \"’\Kv\qu},ﬂr Inspector E’JK M

Signature 2 Signature ,G @W




FAX # 510/337~9335

ATAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
PHONE # 5107/567-6700

1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250

DEPARTMENT OF -ENVIRONMENTAL. HEALTH
gvmomm'mmw DIVISION

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE-SERVICES AGERCY

ChniT AL
__ TEOTI0N
97 JuL 30 Mg 10
Isimiasds Peuo)

‘SNOLLOTSN] I6IHL DNINIIED TON
HOF ALTVNTS WISNVNIA ¥ ST SHSHL,

suopembai pue smy ofyesydds ya pue
seld peydonos Imm eouBId 00 o wapuedep B 'BINSOP
6Ls weusuuad (q ‘ejueds o Juued (v jo eduEass|

woncadsiy m.g
Fuptieg

Buidid pue (3)im, so acwioy :I....\.AM..;I

e

-

BUORShda Haunte:

filpmoney 303 M Jod St 27 1583t 19 P ot SAR A0
BN ST DU GG eI Bu) 100N sRlieyD

WA P w0 G U TS Stemdedy SupEng pue
Bl ot 0} e :65:&5 MBI 07 DenMUGHE 8 YISt
SUDeM TS ity sued asTy 10 sUONEdSiE 0 sefiubyn Auy
“RAOLE)

01 Utlen OAIAUL UUSHRLD DUR SI0IORIUCD JIR O) SIE T2
PLE QU 84 0 oq tanw Sueld puBIOR &1 J6 408D Bun

"UGINUEE AR K5y
#5 smead Srippng pindar AUR Jo coEnLs] S0 DUSSE
R3] Ll neRoaoud 1eloId By, ERED (R PUT eig
Vit SRUEIAD BarSe ) eie e erey] iy AQ Lajaona
. St emge 36 vn SyEusyy SR LIEEH Moo 1 e epng
{0 mEE.P_.&L Sl LG3UY APAUDT DUY SREISEOT 80 o
PUNGE puy PRAIGIA UHE BROY SUBIY KACWDLBINEUD Blou ]
LICETXNHG VD ‘ehouinly
G832 eyng ‘Aanbpiey Mg sOEL) 1214
a_utﬂax_ FHODITINY J0 UDIMAIG ASUniGr Bpauey

Ujteajiddy ining menssys yuey sliaalg puncafizpin

G314300V

rm?\m :J\@)\\Nb@

je§reroadg 398foxd

O~ ~ENML
.3-0,-

 Beiles Rerew

Phone {\/Q

fucley
. T LA R Y
CvAW S
A1

-

]

wh i I Marin and

. |

Ly @
CPhone
Zip

[}

pm\.\r
\ &

AF O~
C e\ .QOM G «~

ee <
Siceer . Qoom W

ot
Sweer

."{bﬁ\r\-e\-?w

Zip
Zip

oy

.\..,”;Co\\:c:orv\\‘a\ 5
~\ 2o v

8

[~ >]»]
[N T -

 UNDERGROUND TANE CLOSURE PLAN

* % %iComplete according fo attached instructions * % «

(NN
2\ 0

G- U Nrpex Sai\

[N

—

Booo Corlelom
QLJGFS:\s, C . \:EQLV\:C‘

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested CAQ G £ b3 £ 34 46

e\

\

LI

Generator name under which tank will be manifested

Business Owner or <Contact Person (PRINT)

Business Name (if applicable)

Name of Business
Address
‘City, State

City

3. Mailing Address
City.

4. Property Ouner
rev 4/6/95

2. Site Address
5.

1.



.6.

COIH:;aCtCﬂ?

M&ass usSos Qa&s < O\cd

City M\l ~eg  y OA - ’ Phone _S\O -~332a- Yeyy
. T Gemers ) )

License Type® _ 1L, QA2 Osbesdes - D ___ B2

*Bffactive January 1, -3:992, Business and Professional Code Section 7058.7 rp

gio:t:::tg:o:::;o also hold Hazardous Waste Certification issued by the 3tate qgirmiiaﬁ'
.- Consultant (if applicable) _—Q.'S%MS\’\‘_ﬁ

Address LUl . Leaacece Mo

city, State ____Mar\lnes . ¢A Phone _SiO-332-4

Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)

Name Ms ., DA~ Thoove . Title Maz. Malevialy %cq\

Company \.9-»\,\;3.:5;\5 Co\e Pér_“‘c\i \.’Su-ka\e__;. ( & \-\k-S\
Phone S 6N~ B

. Number of. ﬁnderground tanks being closed with this plan wo(al

10,

Length of p:.p:r..ng be:.ng removed under this plan Leas Maan QCCe__eA

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed =«
owner or operator) =

State Reglstered 'Hazardous Waste\Transporters/Facml:.t:Les {see
instructions) .

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste *+

rev 4/6/95

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name _ SCoesopven Cwsslronmetes  EPA I.D. No. CWORS¢ P 1Y
Hauler License No. CRYUA - License Exp. Date _ s\ AF
Address. L¥Pe SN Oegnewe

City ‘(\i\.:c_.a_w-k : State oA Zip ANSEO

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

. Name - iguu_g N Cauirawneutst EPA IDE _ CAO AR 11

Address (93‘60 S th Qve;u-e

city ﬁ:_....w-k - State _€®  zip _AWEO



ki

. -

_11-

12-

c) Tank and Piping 'rraﬁspoi:ter

d)

Name __Z rocks§on T

Hauler License No. CO\A
address __ 2SS Porc-Gotecan
city. . QA ceMomonad

EPA I.D. No. COO00AYLL ¥,
License Exp. Date _May 3[4

State CA _ zip __A4BOL

Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name _Tecdeson, e _ EPA I.D. No. CAQOOHE63X:
Addreéss 2ASY " P o Nevand
city Qionmond State CW zip Aoy

Sample Collector

Name e SMerar

company ?w\ce:‘ > CowA ot TodsA roey

Address ___ WSE Oacdece B\wd

city ﬂ'\v\r&\ez state CW  zip Q4SS phone SO-3TF72-QiE0
Laboratory

Name Chw fometas Y

Address A3N0 &,‘wr:) Lo~z

City _ Q\emg_m-\aﬁ state CA zip _AUIEL~-MIN
State Certification No. VDAY

Have -tanks-or pipes leaked in the past? Yes{ ] No[v] Unknown[ . ]

If yves, describe.

rev 4/6/95



- ) . L e . . ) . s,
14. Describe methods to be used :for ;rendering tank(s): inert: -

- % -
i

30 ODOdy oF Ol /\Oéa c\o\,\\'(:--\; Taunk ey
2  oF Onywce geliony S

-

Before tanks are pumped-out and inerted, all associated piping must »
flushed out into the tanks.: All accessible associated piping must the
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District;, 415/771-6000,.along wit
local Fire and Building Departments,.must.also be contacted f£or tank
.removal permits. Fire: departments typically regquire the use of a
combustible gas -indicator to verify tank.inertness. It is the
contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicate
on-site to verify that the tank is inert. :

15. Tank History and Sampling Information ##% (see instructions) i«%

Tank - Material to be sampled | Location and

- (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History - | groundwater) :

inciude date last
used (estimated)

i

Sooaplon | 1Owesel

oL~ Qerewidn e Te
esed Shcppadun in . A end 0 on el
LO L-“L\ F \Mg ) K > . \.ka \ ofF BFed vera
. Non Anticipoled Yy \ N
Sooctu\&o« Wnlecdded I Ceaded byl So. Congada ewcn
C %&ob_\‘) Sioad ose N ) ONEnrmed caaler \O %) Tewr 2 bo oo
) \aa L G\,nk-‘.c._.—‘.fap\ke‘_;)‘ A GKS A o &

AF@ed Velo .o \che
\'M\--

one soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that
removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water
present in the excavation. :

rev 4/6/95



Excavated/Stockpiled So0il...

Stockplled So:.l Volume (estimated)

Sampling Plan

Le 35; \—\Aa-ﬂ\ ‘ A O c.:-)‘.:;v..\[cgya_‘

- ¢ - }'C 3\\ 0 'L,
\\\%W},- Sces.g\\a-n_--():e;e&,"‘ \-4Ye Com()o e~ Lliene f3>t'<:x

ol Lees. (_m-ws:;
\ - ”\P\ cz:m()o“\f - C‘“L)O\,'--\e By
) Ta\s..L (Cacl, {mtn e

AN @ ‘3‘*"_&3 ~ SeoqamMo~-Guianine

Stockpiled soil must he
covered by plast:.c sheeting.

placed on he.rme.d plastic and must he cm;:letely

" Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediateiy
after tank removal? [ Jyes [xX1no [ ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil 1
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alame

County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible pa:
nust communicate with the SPec;aJ.:.st IN 2ADVANCE of backfilli
operations. . .

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyz:
samples: !
The T::.-Regmonnl Board recommended minimum verification analiyses

and practical quantitation reporting 1im:.ts ghould be followed.
See attached 'I.‘able 2,

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan \Bee rnstruttivns)

Contaminant | EPA or Other

EPA or Other Analysis Method

Socught Sample Preparation Method Number Detectio
Method Number v{ Limit
OieselL LA theMagg I53O G_ptn veALdd Bio [t J \ Q o
STex CoAMmencd @20 Sppw
(tnxae)
OASOL ¢ LA Mer, 0d SO PR Meviad BOS Voo
Tovul Le&d TLEeA el £80 Merad o\l O.o\ppr
: 2050

rev 4/6/9%



18. Submit Worker’s Compensation Certificate copy
Nane- of . Insurer QCC..:J?& - Cpe A o el

1s. Suﬁmit Plot Plan w««(See Instructions)##* -
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days .
discovery. .

The . written report shall be made on an Underground Storage Ta
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form. . - .

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the ta

removal. The report must .contain all information.listed in item 22 .
the instructions.

23, Submit State (Undarg-rouﬁd Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box & for "tank removed"
the upper right hand corner) ' '

T declare .that to the best of my knowledge and.belief. that the statements a
information provided above are correct and true. '

_ understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Divisi
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand thé.t any changes in design, materials-or equipment will vo
this plan if prior approval is not obtained. '

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
compliance with all applicable OSHA; {Occupational Safety and Heal
administration) requirements concerning! personnel health and safety.

understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of t

property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared =
assumed by the County of Alameda.

“noce I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact ¢
roject Hagzardous Materials specialist at least three working days in advar
of site work to-schedule the required inspections. L.

co CTOR_INFORMATION

Name of Business Q-c._s_\vr:\é_ Conhrel Tidealvie
f f:?ﬁLGW\ee\ D o

s/ [

Date

PERATOR (Circle one)

ek liil.h‘ 4 - E@;g}ae&ev

Y~
IR

vate _2/29/97

rev 4/6/95 -6



L30T
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy

white -env.health HLHMEDH CUUNW’ DEPHBNENT or Alameda CA 94502
relow. acity ENUIRONMENTAL HERLTH ~ siome7-67
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", "I

Site Address

City Zip_ 94 ___  Phone

_____ MAX AMT stored 2» 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspection Categories:

—_ t. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
ez |I. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely HMazar dous Materials

_?S_ I, Under gr ound Storage Tanks - JMC/\C-CMZ'J\,W'-—

*  Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

" Comments:

Aoprnz L vspe L OFA s Yo LGN M‘ p?—l— A s&od;‘@(q
Sen) \ il g LM{W“\/ so_ 0w hp € %mﬁ_g

__c—,_amwt s 2 Acassodedtn 11 g, € Pasnusate.
LA ouw;-gzoL ¢ Mu:let{ g@oﬁi v b“(—

%Eub)mg i o~ tlo! ba§

Ore  SIN_ &y .Mn(,, c«ok&o,&d Lo~ gmm&‘#_

\i“/”H&\ /fHJ’ ")IC/ .Y

Q D 'Sot\c;wtam’“ (e’ Lx.< %rAMaLA;_l&g_\_,_A_&_
Hav

€3] gbll _qawx){a_ (Pnf{q,c.—\ft 2
Y a’ﬁr ~9 ! < Li-'ftc», - el  ede s
2l Sl 5 1 y . o

Contact

Title

Inspector 21‘5’7\ Q_LLAJ
|

Signature

Signature




SENT

BY:

6-11-97 :10:11AM

IT GWFS SAN JOSE-

5102282501:# 3/ 3

MEUNED

Los Angalas CA $0017
Jolunse Willigra

Lockton Ingursnce Brokers, Inc
725 8. Pigumsrca 8t,.,

isch 7.

-00658 _ pae 213-683-05%0

geology Cantrxol Industries Inc

Attn: Ron Flury

A__BD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE g2.23,

DATE Mmooy
as/08/97

THIB CENTIFICATE IS 195UED AS A MATTER G INFORMATION
DMLY AMD CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OA
ALTER THE COVEAAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

COMPANIES AFFORDING COVRRAGE

20848 Normandie Avanue

Toranuce,

Ch 50302

LOMPANY

A Commezcw & Judustry
COMPANY

B United Naticanl Insuraocs Co.
COMPANY

[+ California Coopeansation Inm.Co
COMPANY

D Ml:idl.n Intl Epnainlty Lines

Y T

ol w‘{“"*:""'"fl J.vuw-s."»"li.. " .
ms 8 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTEﬂ
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TENM QR CON|
CERTIFICATE MAY 3£ [SEUED QR MAY PEATAIN, THE INBURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJRCT YO ALl THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS and FANDITIONS GF SUCK POLICIES, LIMITE SHOWN MAY MAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID ClAIMS, oe

YWt et -

A
voata’ 1t

)

Beoas ey

‘»

- ; .‘. .

Y ._|\__¥ Y

. wri B A LS i
BELEIW HAVE BEEN ISEUED TQ THE INsuﬂED NA.MED A&O\rl '08 ?HE PGLICY PERIOD
SITION GF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WiTH RESPECT TGO WHICH THIS

Univargicy of California

Eystem Wida

Office of the

300 Lakeside Prive,

Presidant

Oakland, CA 54612-31430

acg@nigls.mgu TR

12th rloor

LU R

& TYFe OF NSURANCE POLICY HUWSSR e agarrr | OATE WWEDOYYI id
_Emmm'" SENGRAL AGGRESATE +3,.,000, 000

A | X | commEncial esitaaL LapuTY | GLIL0BL46 11713796 11/13/97 |rnopucts-comporana (¢ 2, 000, 000
F7E] ] cuaes rasoe occun PEREONAL &.ADV Uy (e 1, DOO, 000G
|| ownen's m coNTRAETON'S PROT EATH DUCUARENCE » 1,000,000
- FRIDaMAGE tAawore s |6 100,000

. MED OXP Wy ong parson | 8 5,000
AUTOMOASL LIANHITY
COMBINED SINGRE LRAIT ¢ 1,000,000
A [x] v auto CAS052336 13/13/96 | 11/23/97 - !
| AL owneo autas SODILY INJURY .
] SCMEQULED AUTOS Per parnont
| X § HRED AUTOS BODLY MJURY ?
| X | Non-ownED AUTOS ¢er sccisani
— PROPERTY DAMAGE .
GARAGE LIAMLITY AUTD ONLY - BA ACCIDENT | #
ANY AT OTHER THAR AUTO ONLY: KX i SR S5ar 2 2 m@ 5
BACH ACCIOENT |
AGGREGATE | 4
WNCKSS LIASLITY EATH OCCURRENCE + 4,000,000
B | X} uwenls FORY CTU44694 11/13/%6 1 11/13/97  aocregawr s+ 4,008,000
BYMEA THAN (MVBRRLLA FORM $ o oy e
WORKEAE COMPL i SATIGR AND I X [T STATS IR s iR reyer b
smpLoTEAg: LIANGSCY B EATH ACCIDENT +1,000, 000
THE PAOPRIETOY . . .

o Pmm.-.r:rlaxecurwu weL | WP6B128837 13/13/96 11/13/97 | mowseans. roucvumr 131,000,000
DFPCERE ARN: X% | eeL ' R.OISEASE- EA EMPLOVER | $1, 000,000 |
TTRER ]

U | pollution BLE928S 133 /13/96 | 117137987 Far Oscc. 51,000,000
Lizbility J | Agg Limit 61,000,000

THACAWTION GF OFRRAT ONSAGGATIONSAVENICLES SPECIAL TEMS r_:'"'s-' i " i I] ;I AN
: .- ’ *
: Y
AL © peralionm y vy 43 anny
[ P e iy F
—— Y 1359837 -
CERTRIGATE HOLOER ST 20 00 ™ s P v kit “hadd CANCELRATION: fabityt v oo sdmnns LTl s B IR
ONIVOCA SHOWLD AKY GF THE ASOVE DESCRINTD muo:u 14 CANCHLFD JEFONE e

DPIRATION DATE THERZOF. THE IRSUIN G COMPANY WILL ENOTAVOR TO MAIL
30 paYs wnrTTEN NOTICE YO THS GRTIFICATE HOLOBR NAMED TO THE LBFT.
BUT PANLLIAE TG MAIL SUCH NGTICE EHSALL MMPORE NN CELGATION DR LABLITY
OF ANY XD UPON THE COMPANY. ITE ACENTS OR ARPAEEENTATIVED.

-\..n-A

.

PJTHORIZED AEFRRSENTA
-?almc W.tlli

‘ls

T




.'Jtl\l" BY: 6-11-87 ;10:11AM ; IT GWFS SAN JOSE~ 5102282501:% 3/ 3

A_BD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE s, “moem

0s/08/57
T CENTIFICATE IS 1SSUED AS A MATTER OF (NFORMMA TION
OMLY AND CONFERS NO RIGNTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
Lockton Insuxsngs Brokaxa, Ine HOLDER, THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
135 6. Piguayoa St., 3%eh Fl. ALTEA THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
Los Angelas CA §0017 COMPAMIES AFFOADING COVERAGE
o COMPANY
Jol:no Htlliwl ST A Cozmezcs & Industry
[T COMPANY
g United National Insurance Co.
Contral Iandustri COMPANY
::?—.i‘:wnon n.;:-y stries Ina c. California Cotpsnsation Toa.Co
20848 Normandia Avenue COMPANY
Torzsnce,. £k SD3C02 D Amszican Intl Spnuinlty Lines
COYTRAGERE R S AT T AER e e T, e R Y, UL

- L A SR
By IIPR P
T™HIS 8 TO CERTIF\' THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LESTED BELOW HAVE BEEN lﬁsu&b Tn THE INSURED NN&D ABOVI FOR ?H! POLICY PERK)O
INDICATAD, NOTVYITHETANDING ANY RECQUIREMENT, TEAM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WiTH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY 9E [SEUED QR MAY PERTAWN, THE INSURANGA APRORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREMN LS SUBJRCT YO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS ant CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLCHS, LIMITE SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

POLICY SPFECTIVE | POLICY EXPIRATION
& TYPEOF NSURANGE POLIY HUMSIx DATE (MOTY] | DATE INIDDAYYS LauTS
| QUNEAAL LZARRCTY GENGAAL AGGAEAATE 13,400,000
A | X | CoMMERCIAL GENSAAL LARIUTY | GLIADOB1AG 11713796 11/313/57 | rropucis-coMps ane (¢33, 000,000
(254 | cramis raaDE [}Eoccm PERSONAL &.ADV wruhy {1, D00, 000
|| OwsGR'R & CONYRACTON'S PROT EACH GCOYMASNCE » 1,000,000
- HRL DAMAGE Ly ot |6 100, 000
. ME0 O LAy onepersany | B 5,000
AdTOROREE UARLTY 1,000,000
A z]mvawa CAS052336 11/13/96 | 11/13/¢7 |SoMENmmNarimm 2 2. ’
L—J ALL €WHED AUTCR SOTILY INJURY .-
| seneunzo Aures {Pwr parsonj ]
| X HineD AUTOS BODAY MIURY .
2 | NON-DWNED AUTDS per asccideny
B BAGPERTY DAMAGE s
GARAGG LLANILITY AUTD ONLY » A ACGIDENT | 8
ANY AYTO OTHER THAN AUTO BNV (Bt R PR s
EACH ACCINANT | &
| AGGRESATE | ¢
IXCKEE LARRTY EACH DCCURRENCE 1 4,000,000
B { X | umpARLA FORM CU44894 117137961 11/131/97 ' ancresare s 4,000,000
OTIHER THAN UMIAGLLA PORM | + .
WOAKIAL COMPL I SATION Al - ] < A O R et ¢t ]
smrLoTENl LARLITY 2, BALH ACCIDENT v 1,000,000
THE ETOM
[T rmorneTon E:] W262122837 13/13/96 | 11/13/97 | oweass.pouevamr 131,000,000
OFPICERE ARD ey ' RLDGEASE-CA DM OYee | 1,000,000
OTHER .
B | vellution 8189285 U1 F13796 0 11713/87 Fer Osa. 31,000,000
tdability ; Agg Limit 91,000,000
e ! }
"CRACK#TIGN OF DPRRAT IGHIAGCATIONVECLESKPFCIAL TEMS | T ,.“[! ,z‘l' ‘E}\‘
M A . l
Ml O peraliom y B
oA ~ afe
————— i 134897
MWE“QLUE :{:‘.‘é e -1’«3-- B Ef’.;f' ; B '-:t:{;'-v v -L. w7 'l"“cm%“““'.ﬁ jall ‘;\ o .'..". o ;' ‘.‘ [ : ol e P i . 4 M_,.- Lo M
UNIVOCA SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRISED POLITIES R CANCHLLED REFORA THE L
Univecsity of California IMIRATION DATE THEREDE, THS IRALIN D COMPANY WILL EKDEAVOR TO AL
S‘i: :':ﬂ Wtdﬁb 14 30 _ DAYS WiwTTEN NOTICE TO T3 GERTIFICATE HOLOSR NAMED TO THE LEFY,
o ce of tha Preasidantc
300 Lakeside Drive. l2th Ploor BUT PARLAK TO MAL SUGH NOTICE AL MPOSE N ORLIGATION (R LAY
Oakland, CA 34612-34580 QF ANY IND URDN mz COMPEANY., ITH AGENTE O8 AKMAGRENTATIVES.
MITHORED AernBgENT.

. Jalonc ul.u.:. éa...._a«)a,té,—
ACORD 289198} " wvounayd it iy, "0 0] e e
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ACORD. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 53235,  “tss08/07

N /08/37
PRODUCER THYS CENTIMCATE 13 13SUED AS K TAAT TER OF SIFORMATION
OuLY ANDO CONFERS NGO RIGHTS URPON THE CERTIFICATE
Lockton Insursnce Brakerg, Ine HQLDER, THIA CERTIFICATE DQES NOT AMEND, SXTEND OR
925 8. Yigumroa St., 3Sth Fi. ALTER YHE COVERAQE AFFORDED BY THE POLICTES BELOW.
Los Mogales ChA 30017 COMPANIES AFFAADING COVERAGSE
COMPANY
Jol:n. inllﬂl'}ﬁiﬁa;-'ﬁ 0g5 213-6@9-0%580 A Commezre & IRAustry
[~ | COMPANY
B United Nationsl Inaurance Co.
1 Iad 4 comPaNY
::z::wi ucnng§1=:°nr Induptries Ing c. California Compansation Xna.Co
20845 Normandie Avenus COMPANY
Torzsuce. CA 50302 o Anuzidan Intl Epnaialty !.huu
*?nmgasﬂf* B L P Fond ot £

THIS I8 TO CEHT!F‘! 'l'HA‘I' THR POLICES OF INSUﬂANCE LSTED mow HAVE BEF.N ISSIJED TO THE INSUBED NAMEO AI-O‘VI ?OR THB ’OUC\' PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PEQLIREMENT, TEAM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT GR OTHER ROCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CEATIFICATY MAY 9E 158UGD QR MAY PERTAIN, THE INBURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBNJECT YO ALl THE TERMS,
SXCLUSIONS ANG CONDITIONS QF SUCK POLICIES. LIVITE SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLASMS.

POLICY BPISCTIVE [POLICY EXPAATION
&‘,’. TYPL DR INSURANCE POLICY NUMSER DATE (MMIDOSYY] | DATE WEMDBYY) LTS
 GINRAM, LASKITY GENERAL AGGREAATE + 32,000,000
A | X | comusacir covensL vasuTy | GLI40B1A46 11/13/96 ) 11/13/%87 !racoucts-comporana (¢ 2,000, 000
751 | CUAIME 1A @ accun PEREONAL & ADV INUNY (s 1, D00, 000
|| OWNGR'R & CONTRACTON'S PROT EACH QCCLMRENCE +1,000,000
| _] FRE DAMAGE Wworemrs | ¢ 100,000
) WG EXP thny one persen) | § 5,000
AUTOMGOAER. | LIARRITY
A E AN AUTO CASG52338 11713796 11/13/37 COMBINED SrvaLE LT » 1,000,000
| ALLCWNED AUTES BODILY INJURY .-
|| scneounzo avres P peraoni
| X} b0 auTes BODLY MUY .
| X | NowowneD AUTTS Oty aceident)
[~ PROPEATY DAMAGE '
GQARAGE LAILITY AUTO DNLY - BA ACGIDENT
ANY AYTO OTHER THAN AUTS ORLY)
BACH ACCIDENT | &
_ , AGGRESATE | 4 i
EXCKES LARLITY EACH, DCCUMRENCE + 4,000,000
B | X umonais FoRM CA4E94 11/13/96§ 11/13/97 ' aoareaare +4,000,000
CITER THAN LRIREULA PORM o
WOALIAL r.oun. .\mu a0 . ] X A & 3 R
atediindha 2 GACSH ACCIDENT +1,000,000
o
¢ |emnormeron lq WI68120837 11/13/96 | 11/13/57 | oweass.roucvumr 31,000,000
OPPCERS ARM e ' RLDISEASE -EA IMPIOYES | $1, 000,000
OTNER. .
D | Follution 8189285 ' 11713796 11/13/87 Per Ooo. 51,000,000
Liability ' I Agg Limit  #1,000,000
T —— e 1
SASCRFITON OF DPERA] IoNEA GEATIONSVENCLES APECIAL [TEME f,- T N [ r:} S
'. el
e
m&@pel‘c\,\k}hs e a B
—— Pt 104597
CEATIGATEMOLDER L IR [0 A0y gl 2
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UNIVOCA THOULD SNT QF THE ALV DEECRIED ruualu 1% CANCHAE SEFONR THE

Univogsity of California EXPIRATION DAYE YHEREQF, THE ISELIND COMPANY WILL ENOEAVIR TO MAL
s\é: :' m “;d‘h e a 3D DAYS WIWTTEN NOTICE TO THE OFTIACATE HOLOMR NAMED TO Tiil AFT.
o] cea of the Presidant Y1ON QR LABIITY
200 Lakeside Drive, 12th Ploor BUT FAILUAL TO MAIL SUGCH NOTICE SHALL (MPOLE NI OSLIGA

Oakiand, CA S4612-3550 OF AMY X INQ UPDN THE COMEAYY. ITR AGENTE OR AEFRESENTATIVES.

AJTHORITED Aers ENTY.
_ ‘ Tolene Hllli-Z/ 6—-—'—0)"&""‘
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Stephen W, Schwartz

Project Manager
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